

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	No. 3:04-CR-240
)	
HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR)	Hon. A. Joe Fish
RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT, et. al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNINDICTED CO-CONSPIRATORS' FIRST AND FIFTH
AMENDMENT RIGHTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....7

INTRODUCTION.....8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S PUBLIC IDENTIFICATION OF CAIR AND OTHER UNINDICTED CO-CONSPIRATORS VIOLATES THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S ATTORNEY GUIDELINES.....11

A. The Government Failed Exercise Sensitivity to the Privacy and Reputation Interests of CAIR And the Other Uncharged Third-Parties And Did Not Strive to Avoid Unnecessary Public References to Uncharged Third-Parties.....13

B. The Government Did Not Have a Legitimate Governmental Interest in Publicly Releasing the Name of CAIR and the Other Unindicted Co-Conspirators.....15

C. The Government Should Have Sought Other Means To Invoke the Co-Conspirator Hearsay Exception Instead of Attaching the List of Unindicted Co-Conspirators to Their Trial Brief.....17

1. The Government Should Have Sought Leave to File the List of Unindicted Co-Conspirators Under Seal.....17

2. The Government Should Have Identified the Identity and Status of a Co-Conspirator Through the Introduction of Proof Sufficient to Invoke the Co-Conspirator Hearsay Exception Without Subjecting CAIR and the Other Uncharged Third Parties to the Burden of a Formal Accusation.....19

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF CAIR AND OTHER UNCHARGED ENTITIES AND INDIVIDUALS AS UNINDICTED CO-CONSPIRATORS VIOLATES THE UNCHARGED PARTIES’ FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....21

A. Fifth Amendment Due Process and the Public Naming of Unindicted Co-Conspirators.....21

1. Fifth Circuit Case Law.....21

2.	<i>Other Jurisdictions’ Case Law</i>	27
3.	<i>An Unindicted Co-Conspirators Privacy Interest Versus the Public’s Right to Access to Court Records</i>	30
B.	The <u>Briggs</u> Balancing Test Applies to Facts of this Case to Determine if the Unindicted Co-Conspirator’s Have Been Denied Their Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights	32
C.	The Unindicted Co-Conspirators Have a Strong and Compelling Interest in the Protection of Their Good Name, Reputation, Privacy, and Economic Well-Being	34
D.	The Government Does Not Have Any Legitimate Interest For Publicly Revealing the Names of the Unindicted Co-Conspirators	39
E.	The Only Reason For the Government to Reveal the Names of the Unindicted Co-Conspirators Is To Vindictively Smear the Names of Groups and Persons Engaged in Unpopular Political Advocacy	43
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF CAIR AND OTHER UNCHARGED ENTITIES AND INDIVIDUALS AS UNINDICTED CO-CONSPIRATORS VIOLATES THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	46
A.	CAIR, ISNA and Other Unindicted Co-Conspirator Groups and Individuals Engage in Core Political Speech and Advocacy, Deserving the Strictest Standard of Protection from the First Amendment	46
B.	The Government’s Action of Publicly Naming Unindicted Co-Conspirators Has an Impermissible Chilling Effect on the Expressive Associational Activities of the Stigmatized Unindicted Co-Conspirators	48
1.	<i>The Government Action of Publicizing the Names of the Unindicted Co-Conspirators Has Caused a Demonstrable Chill to CAIR and the Other Unindicted Co-Conspirators’ Expressive Association</i>	51
2.	<i>The Government Does Not Have a Compelling Interest That Is Substantially Related to Their Pretrial Publication of the Names of the Unindicted Co-Conspirators</i>	52
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Application of American Society for Testing and Materials</u> , 231 F. Supp. 686 (E.D. Pa. 1964).....	23
<u>Bates v. City of Little Rock</u> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	49
<u>Boards of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23
<u>Bourjaily v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	18
* <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	50, 52
<u>Cooper v. United States</u> , 256 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1958).....	24
<u>Edwards v. South Carolina</u> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	47
<u>Finn v. Schiller</u> , 72 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</u> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	50
<u>Hartman v. Moore</u> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	53
<u>Heflin v. United States</u> , 132 F.2d 907 (5th Cir. 1943).....	24
<u>In re Capital Cities/ABC, Inc’s Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts</u> , 913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16, 31
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</u> , 842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988).....	50
* <u>In re Smith</u> , 656 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13, 21, 25, 27, 28, 31-35, 39, 40, 45
<u>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</u> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	23
<u>Kingsley Intern. Pictures Corp. v. Regents of University of State of New York</u> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....	47
<u>Matter of Search Warrants Issued on June 11, 1988, for the Premises of Three Buildings at Unisys, Inc.</u> , 710 F. Supp. 701 (D. Minn. 1989).....	32
<u>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> ,	

466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	53
<u>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</u> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	49
<u>N.A.A.C.P v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	47
* <u>N.A.A.C.P. v. State of Alabama ex. rel. Patterson</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	45, 49-52
<u>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</u> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	18
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	47
<u>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</u> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	50
<u>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authority</u> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	47
<u>S.E.C. v. Van Waeyenberghe</u> , 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993).....	18
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	47
<u>United States v. Al-Arian</u> , 8:03-CR-77 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2005).....	44
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986).....	19, 31
* <u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 55 F.Supp.2d 1163 (D. Kan. 1999).....	3, 20-21, 27, 32-33, 35, 40-42
<u>United States v. Berrigan</u> , 482 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1973).....	43
* <u>United States v. Briggs</u> , 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975)...	8, 12, 17, 21-25, 28, 32-35, 39-41, 43-45, 53, 55
<u>United States v. Crompton Corp.</u> , 399 F.Supp.2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	32-33, 40
<u>United States v. Dellinger</u> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972).....	43
<u>United States v. Durland</u> , 575 F.2d 1306 (10th Cir. 1978).....	29
<u>United States v. Ladd</u> , 218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<u>United States v. Marshall</u> , No. 51942 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 1970) (unpublished).....	43
<u>United States v. McGee</u> , 408 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15, 17

United States v. Rudd, No. 70-CR-195 (N.D. Ill. Jan 3, 1973) (unpublished).....44

United States v. Russo, No. 9373 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 1973) (unpublished).....43-44

United States v. Salah, 03-CR-978 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2007).....44

*United States v. Smith, 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985).....16-18, 21, 29-30, 32-33

United States v. Smith, 992 F. Supp. 743 (D.N.J. 1998).....13

Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....22-23

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

*U.S. Const. amend. I.....46

*U.S. Const. amend. V.....21

*United States Attorneys’ Manual 9-11.130.....11, 12, 20, 40

*United States Attorneys’ Manual 9-27-760.....12-13, 15-17, 40
